
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

 Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 17th May, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
PLEASE NOTE DUE TO CAPACITY LIMITS WITHIN THE GUILDHALL WE WILL 
BE OPERATING A REDUCED PUBLIC VIEWING GALLERY  
 
Those wishing to simply view the meeting will be able to watch live via:  
https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 
Members: Membership as confirmed at Annual Council 

 
Councillor Mrs D Rodgers (Chairman) 
Councillor T Coulson 
Councillor T Davies 
Councillor C Grimble 
Councillor C Hill 
Councillor C McCartney 
Councillor P Morris 
Councillor R Patterson 
Councillor R Waller 
 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 
29 March 2022 
 

(TO FOLLOW) 

3.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
There are no outstanding Matters Arising from previous meetings. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 

5.  Public Reports   

i)  Overview and Scrutiny Operating Methodology 
 

(PAGES 3 - 20) 

ii)  Preparations for Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan for 
Civic Year 2022/23 
 

(PAGE 21) 

6.  General Work Items   

i)  Forward Plan 
 

(PAGES 22 - 25) 

 
Ian Knowles 

Head of Paid Service 
The Guildhall 

Gainsborough 
 

Monday, 9 May 2022 
 



 

 
 
 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Tuesday, 17 May 2022 

 

     
Subject: Overview and Scrutiny Operating Methodology 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Ele Snow 
Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Ele Snow 
Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Ele.Snow@west-lindsey.gov.uk  
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To reconfirm the Committee Operating 
Methodology 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That Members of the Committee approve the proposed Operating 
Methodology for implementation throughout the 2022/23 Civic Year. 

 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5a



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: The Constitution of the Council states that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will undertake a review of its Operating Methodology each year (Part 
IV, Responsibility for Functions, page 16, paragraph 1) 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Staffing: The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is supported by existing 
resources within the Democratic Services team, there are no additional staffing 
implications arising from this report. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: The work of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee seeks to benefit all those residing, working or visiting in 
West Lindsey. Where additional needs are highlighted, for example access to 
public meetings, these are addressed as necessary. 
 

Data Protection Implications: There are no data protection implications arising 
from this report, however, where there may be discussion items which involve 
the likely disclosure of personal or private information, the Committee will 
resolve to exclude public and press from such items. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: Whilst there are no related risks 
arising from this report, consideration must be given to opportunities for climate 
related improvements. Consideration may be given to, for example, the number 
of meetings, the requirement for Members to travel, and ensuring that there is 
sufficient business to necessitate meetings to take place. 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: There are no relev
[...]
ually as a part 

of the Constitution Review presented for approval at Annual Council.  
 
2.4 Any amendments are then factored into the review and the Operating 

Methodology.    
 
 
3 Review of Existing Operating Methodology  
 
3.1 The current version of the Operating Methodology has been in place 

since June 2019.  
 
3.2 Following the annual review of the Constitution, there are three 

amendments to the Operating Methodology:   
 

 Scope for pre-decision scrutiny items reduced from four per 
civic year to two. This is to efficiently manage the work plan of 
the committee in consideration of all possible work flow such 
as referrals from Council or policy committees, progress and 
delivery reviews and engagement with outside agencies.  

 Committee requested reviews, that do not fall within the remit 
of pre-decision scrutiny or performance management, to be 
limited to one per civic year, for reasons as detailed above. 

 Table of amendments to be added as an addendum to the 
document, based on agreed changes arising from the 
Constitution review. 

 
Page 6



 

3.3 The updated Operating Methodology will be used as a reference point 
when considering items for the Committee’s work plan for the coming 
civic year. 

 
 
4 Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to read, comment and, if satisfied, approve the 

Operating Methodology for 2022/23.  
 
 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Operating Methodology  
 

  

Functions covered within this document:  

  

1. Performance management (for service areas presenting performance figures below 

target)  

2. Pre-decision scrutiny (also known as pre-scrutiny and identified from the Forward 

Plan)  

3. Ongoing project work (for example as requested or identified by a policy committee 

or Council)  

  

  

1.   Performance Management  
  

The Committee can request a Service Performance Review (to identify reasons for off-track 

performance and ways to improve) when:  

  

✓ The performa
[...]


These items can be selected from the Forward Plan during meetings of the Committee by a 

proposer, seconder and majority vote.  

  

The following restrictions apply:  

  

 A maximum of two ‘pre-scrutiny’ items can be identified per municipal year.  

 The Committee cannot dictate the timeline or prevent the decision being 

submitted to the relevant policy committee within the pre-agreed timescales.  

 Any decision considered under pre-scrutiny cannot then be called-in under the 

traditional process.  

 Any item considered under pre-scrutiny is excluded from re-examination under 

any process for the subsequent six month period.  

 NB: The policy committee is not strictly bound by recommendations from O&S 

however it is expected that they should be given due consideration.  

  

Process for Pre-Decision Scrutiny:  

  

✓ The O&S Committee will receive the exact report due to be presented at the 

policy committee, at least 1 cycle prior to the policy meeting.  

✓ The O&S Committee will make recommendations to the policy committee 

where it feels there are areas to be further addressed in order to support the 

proposed decision.  

✓ The Officer responsible for the report will work with the Chairman / 

representatives of O&S to revise the report accordingly (when necessary).  

✓ The amended report, along with the minute from the O&S meeting and the 

original report, will be submitted to the policy committee within the original 

timescale.  

  

  

3.   Ongoing Project Work  

  

The O&S Committee can be requested by either of the policy committees, or Council, to 

conduct reviews of policy, services or any aspect of a service as identified by the relevant 

committee.   

  

Any such request will be made to the Chairman of the O&S Committee from the Chairman 

(or representative) of the requesting committee / Council. The purpose, scope and terms of 

reference for the review will be agreed by the requesting committee and shared with th
[...]
nd do all  other 
things that they reasonably consider necessary to inform their 
deliberations.  They may ask witnesses to attend to address it on any 
matter under consideration and may pay to any advisers, assessors and 

witnesses a reasonable fee and expenses for doing so, as specified in 
the Constitutional operating procedures. 

 
 If a budget is required this will need to be agreed by the commissioning 

Committee. 

 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will report back their 
findings to the Commissioning Policy Committee. 

Page 20



1 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 

 
Purpose: 
The table below provides a summary of meetings scheduled throughout 2022/23 and 
notes items of business that are due to be heard.  
 
Members of the Committee are asked to consider additional items of business. 
Suggestions include a summary report of the outcome of the review regarding the process 
for Disabled Facilities Grants and a progress report from Everyone Active.  
 
Members are requested to be mindful of allowing scope for referrals from the policy 
committees or Council, as well as the regular review of the full forward plan for all 
committees.  
 
Recommendation: 

1. That Members consider the proposed areas of work for Civic Year 2022/23, with an 
updated work plan to be presented at the next available meeting.  

 
 

Date of Meeting Suggested Items of Business 

17 May 2022 Operating Methodology 
Future Work Plan 

5 July 2022 ?? Scrutiny of P&D End of Year report 

6 September 2022 Presentation from Lincolnshire Police 

4 October 2022  

8 November 2022 ?? Scrutiny of P&D mid-year reporting 

17 January 2023  

21 February 2023  

28 March 2023 Draft Annual O&S Report 
 
?? denotes date to be confirmed 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5b



1 

Full Forward Plan All Committees (as at 9 May 2022) 

 
Purpose: 
This report provides a summary of reports due at upcoming meetings for 2022/23. 
 
Recommendation: 

1. That Members note the contents of the report 
 
[...]
Section 151 
Officer 

To inform members of counter fraud 
activity, instances of fraud during the 
year and future 

21 March 2022 

14 Jun 2022 Member Development Annual Report 
2021/2022 

Ele Snow, Senior 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To review Member Development for the 
previous Civic Year and to agree 
relevant actions for the current Civic 
Year 

21 March 2022 

14 Jun 2022 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/2022 Alistair Simson, Principal 
Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the annual report. 21 March 2022 

19 JULY 2022 

19 Jul 2022 Internal Audit Quarter 1 Report 2022/23 Alistair Simson, Principal 
Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the Quarter 1 Internal Audit 
Report 2022/23. 

21 March 2022 

19 Jul 2022 Annual Voice of the Customer Report 2021/22 Natalie Kostiuk, Customer To summarise customer feedback from  

P
age 23



3 

Experience Officer the year 2021/22 and analyse customer 
contact and demand data to provide a 
clear view of the voice of the customer. 

11 OCTOBER 2022 

11 Oct 2022 Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO)  Annual Review Letter 
Report 2021/22 

Natalie Kostiuk, Customer 
Experience Officer 

Report on the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
Annual Review letter 2021/22 covering 
complaints referred to them between 
April 2021 and March 2022. Examining 
upheld complaints, learning actions and 
benchmarking with other authorities. 

 

11 Oct 2022 Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report 2022/23 Alistair Simson, Principal 
Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the Quarter 2 Internal Audit 
Report.s 

 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

26 MAY 2022 

26 May 2022 Covid19 Staff Survey Results - March 2022 Emma Redwood, 
Assistant Director People 
and Democratic Services 

To provide JSCC with report for results 
of Covid19 staff survey March 2022 

 

26 May 2022 Annual Health & Safety Update 2021-22 Emma Redwood, 
Assistant Director People 
and Democratic Services 

To provide an overview of the health 
and safety work for 2021-22 

 

26 May 2022 JSCC Staff Representative Emma Redwood, 
Assistant Director People 
and Democratic Services 

To set out plans for staff representative 
membership of JSCC 

 

26 May 2022 Annual Absence Update 2021-22 Emma Redwood, 
Assistant Director People 
and Democratic Services 

To provide an overview of absence for 
the year 2021-22 

 

PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES 

7 JUNE 2022 

7 Jun 2022 Visitor Economy Strategy 2022 Wendy Osgodby, Senior The purpose of this paper is to obtain 21 March 2022 

P
age 24



4 

Growth Strategy & 
Projects Officer 

endorsement of the West Lindsey 
District Visitor Economy Strategy 2022. 

7 Jun 2022 Progress & Delivery Quarter Four (2021-22) Darren Mellors, 
Performance & 
Programme Manager 

Quarter Four - Progress & Delivery 
performance management report 
(2021-22) 

 

19 JULY 2022 

19 Jul 2022 Selective Licensing - Timeline and Action Plan Andy Gray, Housing and 
Enforcement Manager 

To provide committee with a timeline 
and action plan in response to the 
recommendation agreed at PCC on 
3/5/22 

 

REGULATORY 

9 JUNE 2022 

9 Jun 2022 Gainsborough Cemeteries - Public Space 
Protection Order Review 

Andy Gray, Housing and 
Enforcement Manager 

To review the PSPO for Gainsborough 
Cemeteries and consider whether to 
remove, vary or extend it. 

21 March 2022 

15 SEPTEMBER 2022 

15 Sep 2022 Cafe/Pavement Licenses - Future Proposals Andy Gray, Housing and 
Enforcement Manager 

To consider options for future delivery 
of this service, subject to any legislation 
extension or change. 

15 November 
2021 

15 Sep 2022 Gainsborough Cemeteries PSPO - Decision Andy Gray, Housing and 
Enforcement Manager 

To determine whether to extend, vary 
or discharge the Gainsborough 
Cemeteries PSPO 

 

 

P
age 25


	Agenda
	5a Overview and Scrutiny Operating Methodology
	App 1 Proposed O&S Operating Methodology May 2022
	App 2 O&S Terms of Reference
	App 3 O&S Procedure Rules

	5b Preparations for Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan for Civic Year 2022/23
	6a Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  17 May 2022 

1 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  17 May 2022 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers (Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Cherie Hill 

 Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 
In Attendance:  
Nova Roberts Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 

Services 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

Councillor Timothy Davies 
Councillor Peter Morris 

 
Membership: Councillor Michael Devine sat as substitute for Councillor 

Timothy Davies 
 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 29 March 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
3 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
There were no outstanding matters arising.  
 
 
4 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OPERATING METHODOLOGY 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report from the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer, 
presenting the updated Operating Methodology for the upcoming Civic Year. It was 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  17 May 2022 

2 
 

explained that the previous review had taken place in 2019, with some amendments not 
enacted through a 2020 review as a result of the pandemic and the cancellation of meetings. 
It was explained that the Committee was constitutionally required to review, amend as 
necessary and approve the Operating Methodology at the start of each Civic Year. The 
amendments were summarised and questions invited.  
 
Members sought clarification on the details of the Operating Methodology, in particular the 
number of items that could be called for pre-decision scrutiny and the process for a review 
requested by the Committee. It was explained that the options for these two work streams 
had been reduced, to two and one respectively, in order to manage the work plan of the 
Committee more effectively and to balance those items with referrals from the policy 
committees and identified performance reviews.  
 
Members were keen to ascertain that opportunities for scrutiny of council work and decision 
making remained open, as well as the continuation of invitations to external agencies. This 
was confirmed to be the case, with Officers assuring the Committee that the amendments to 
the Operating Methodology sought to provide balance across all work streams. It was 
reiterated that the amendments at this time reflected how the Committee had been 
managing the workplan, however due to other circumstances, the review of the Operating 
Methodology had not been undertaken in 2020.  
 
Following feedback from Committee Members, it was suggested that the review of the 
Operating Methodology could be incorporated into preparations for the Annual Report 
presented to Annual Council, allowing Committee Members earlier opportunity to comment 
on suggested amendments. This was welcomed by the Committee. 
 
Having been proposed and seconded it was 
 

RESOLVED that the proposed Operating Methodology for implementation throughout 
the 2022/23 Civic Year be approved.  
 

 
5 PREPARATIONS FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN FOR CIVIC 

YEAR 2022/23 
 

Members of the Committee were asked to consider the draft work plan for upcoming 
meetings, as well as suggested additional items of business. It was requested that Members 
be mindful of allowing scope for referrals from the policy committees or Council, as well as 
the regular review of the full forward plan for all committees. 
 
With regard to the proposed return of Everyone Active to provide a status update following 
their last visit to the Committee, a Member noted that there had been questions posed at 
that meeting and enquired as to whether responses had been shared. It was confirmed that 
those questions posed in advance by Members had been responded to in writing and shared 
with the Committee. Those questions which had been posed on the night would be followed 
up for response. 
 
Members of the Committee were invited to consider work streams for the upcoming year, in 
line with the previously agreed Operating Methodology, for further discussion at future 
meetings. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  17 May 2022 

3 
 

 
With no further comment, and having been moved and seconded, it was 
 

RESOLVED that Members consider proposed areas of work for the Civic Year 
2022/23 and an updated work plan be presented at the next available meeting. 
 

 
6 FORWARD PLAN 

 
Members considered the forward plan for items of business at upcoming meetings of all 
Committees and it was highlighted that, in relation to requests for pre-decision scrutiny, such 
items would be identified through the forward plan. 
 
With no comments or questions, the forward plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.55 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


